

SUPREME COURT OF STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE COMMITTEE TO SAVE COOPER UNION, INC., by  
its president and alumnus, ADRIAN JOVANOVIC,  
MICHAEL ESSL, TOBY CUMBERBATCH, ISABELLA  
PEZZULO, and CLAIRE KLEINMAN,

Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE COOPER UNION,  
JAMSHED BHARUCHA, ROBERT BERNHARD,  
JEFFREY GURAL, MARK EPSTEIN, RICHARD S.  
LINCER, FRANCOIS DE MENIL, BRUCE  
PASTERNAK, THOMAS DRISCOLL, CHARLES S.  
COHEN, DANIEL OKRENT, RAYMOND G. FALCI,  
LEE H. SKOLNICK, JOSEPH B. DOBRONYI, JR.,  
RACHEL L. WARREN, JEREMY WERTHEIMER,  
EDGAR MOKUVOS, CATHARINE HILL, JEFFREY  
HERSCH, ERIC HIRSCHHORN, MALCOLM KING,  
JOHN LEEPER, KEVIN SLAVIN, JOHNNY C. TAYLOR,  
JR., and MONICA VACHER,

Respondents.

Index No. 155185/2014

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' ARTICLE 77 PETITION**

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff & Abady LLP  
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 763-5000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE NO.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii-v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTS ..... 4

I. Peter Cooper Finds The Cooper Union In 1859 As A University “Free To All” .....4

    A. The Vision of Peter Cooper .....4

    B. The Cooper Union’s Founding Documents: Free Education,  
    Transparency, Fiscal Conservatism.....5

    C. Vision in Practice: Cooper Union’s Ascendency .....8

II. In 2013, The Board Of Trustees Decides To Charge Tuition.....9

III. The Board Ignores Calls For Further Oversight .....12

IV. The Board Rejects Proposed Alternatives To Tuition .....13

V. The Decision To Charge Tuition Negatively Impacts Admissions .....15

VI. Petitioners Commence An Article 77 Petition.....15

ARGUMENT .....16

I. The Board’s Decision To Charge Tuition Was A Breach Of Fiduciary Duty .....16

    A. Charging Tuition Is Contrary to the Terms of the Deed of Trust, the  
    Charter, the Other Founding Documents, and the Trustees’ Own Prior  
    Statements to This Court .....17

        1. The Trustees’ Powers Are Defined and Limited by the Plain  
        Language of the Deed of Trust Which Mandates a Free School .....17

        2. All of the Extrinsic Evidence Also Demonstrates That Peter  
        Cooper Intended His School To Be Free .....20

        3. The Trustees Are Judicially Estopped From Disputing That the  
        School Is Required to Be Free .....21

    B. The Trustees Failed to Seek *Cy Pres* Relief.....23

    C. The Trustees Disregarded Viable, Tuition-Free Alternatives .....25

II.	The Board’s Lack Of Transparency And The Deterioration Of The Endowment Require An Accounting .....	27
III.	The Board’s Failure To Create The Society And The Council Requires Intervention .....	30
IV.	In The Alternative, Petitioners Request Limited Discovery On Their Breach Of Fiduciary Duty And Accounting Claims .....	32
A.	Article 77 Allows Petitioners To Conduct Discovery .....	32
B.	The Board Has Not Disclosed Adequate Information Concerning Their Rejection of Alternatives to the Tuition Plan .....	33
C.	The Board Has Not Disclosed Adequate Information Concerning Its Management of the Endowment.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

*Accounting of Sakow,*  
219 A.D.2d 479 (1st Dep't 1995) ..... 18

*Alco Gravure, Inc. v. Knapp Found.,*  
64 N.Y.2d 458 (1985) ..... 16, 27, 29

*All Terrain Properties, Inc. v. Hoy,*  
265 A.D.2d 87 (1st Dep't 2000) ..... 21

*Boles v. Lanham,*  
55 A.D.3d 647 (2d Dep't 2008)..... 18, 30

*Cent. Union Trust Co. of New York v. Trimble,*  
255 N.Y. 88 (1930) ..... 17, 31

*Cooper Union for Advancement of Sc. & Art v. City of New York,*  
272 A.D. 438 (1947) ..... 6, 23

*Delbene v. Estes,*  
15 Misc.3d 481(Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. 2007) ..... 30

*Delbene v. Estes,*  
52 A.D.3d 647 (2d Dep't 2008)..... 30, 31

*Ennismore Apartments, Inc. v. Gruet,*  
29 Misc.3d 48 (1st Dep't App. Term 2010) ..... 23

*Estate of Sakow,*  
160 Misc.2d 703 (Sur. Ct. Bronx Cnty. 1994)..... 18

*In re Estate of Wallens,*  
9 N.Y.3d 117 (2007) ..... 18, 30, 33

*In re Hunter,*  
100 A.D.3d 996 (2d Dep't 2012) .....27

*In re Huntingdon College,*  
22 Misc.3d 1124(A) (Sur. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2009).....17

*In re IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Co.,*  
271 A.D.2d 322 (1st Dep't 2000) ..... 17

<i>In re JP Morgan Chase Bank,</i> 27 Misc.3d 1205(A) (Sur. Ct. Westchester Cnty. 2010).....	27, 33
<i>In re JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> 38 Misc.3d 363 (Sur. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012).....	33
<i>In re Mergenhagen,</i> 50 A.D.3d 1486 (4th Dep't 2008) .....	26
<i>In re Niven's Estate,</i> 180 Misc. 767 (Sur. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1943).....	23
<i>In re Rivas,</i> 30 Misc.3d 1207(A) (Sur. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>In re Salkin,</i> 8 A.D.2d 712 (1st Dep't 1959).....	34
<i>In re Thorne's Will,</i> 200 Misc. 30 (Sur. Ct. Westchester Cnty. 1951) .....	24
<i>Levine v. Levine,</i> 276 A.D. 1086 (2d Dep't 1950).....	34
<i>Manhattan Ave. Dev. Corp. v. Meit,</i> 224 A.D.2d 191 (1st Dep't 1996),.....	23
<i>Matter of Estate of Schulman,</i> 165 A.D.2d 499 (3d Dep't 1991).....	18
<i>Mercury Bay Boating Club Inc. v. San Diego Yacht Club,</i> 76 N.Y.2d 256 (1990).....	17, 19
<i>Milea v. Hugunin,</i> 24 Misc.3d 1211(A) (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cnty. 2009).....	18, 19, 30, 32
<i>Mulgrew v. Bd. of Educ. of City School Dist. of City of New York,</i> 75 A.D.3d 412 (1st Dep't 2010).....	16
<i>Palazzo v. Palazzo,</i> 121 A.D.2d 261 (2d Dep't 1986).....	27
<i>People ex rel. Cooper Union for Advancement of Sci. &amp; Art v. Wells,</i> 98 A.D. 623 (1904).....	6
<i>People ex rel. Cooper Union for Advancement of Sci. &amp; Art v. Wells,</i> 180 N.Y. 537 (1905).....	6

<i>People ex rel. Cooper Union for Advancement of Sci. &amp; Art v. Gass</i> , 190 N.Y. 323 (1907) .....	6
<i>People ex rel. Cooper Union for Advancement of Sci. &amp; Art v. Sexton</i> , 247 N.Y. 371 (1936) .....	6
<i>People ex rel. Cooper Union for Advancement of Sci. &amp; Art v. Sexton</i> , 273 N.Y. 461 (1936) .....	22, 23
<i>Raine v. Gleason</i> , 174 A.D.2d 531 (1st Dep't 1991) .....	17

**STATE STATUTES**

CPLR 408.....	32
CPLR 3101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
CPLR 7701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
EPTL 7-2.6(a)(2).....	26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 399 .....	24
